RESOLUTION TO ENTER INTO ONE-YEAR CONTRACT WITH PASSENGER TRANSIT, INC. FOR SHARED-RIDE TAXI SERVICE

SPONSOR: MAYOR MCFARLAND FROM: FINANCE COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, the City of Watertown released a request for proposals for a shared-ride taxi service provider for the period of January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2022 with three one-year options to follow on August 24, 2020 with a due date of October 2, 2020; and,

WHEREAS, the Transit Commission reviewed and scored the proposal received from Passenger Transit, Inc. and determined Passenger Transit, Inc. to be the sole responsible and responsive bidder and determined the pricing proposal to be fair and reasonable based on an independent cost estimate and market pricing; and,

WHEREAS, the Transit Commission has recommended to the Finance Committee and Common Council to enter into an exercise of option contract for year five with Passenger Transit, Inc., beginning January 1, 2025, through December 31, 2025 for 29,900 service hours per year at an hourly service rate of \$33.24.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WATERTOWN, WISCONSIN:

That the proper City officials be and are hereby authorized to enter into the attached contract with Passenger Transit, Inc. for the period of January 1, 2025, through December 31, 2025.

	YES	NO	
DAVIS			ADOPTED <u>October 15, 2024</u>
LAMPE			
BOARD			
BARTZ			CITY CLERK
BLANKE			
SMITH			APPROVED <u>October 15, 2024</u>
SCHMID			
WETZEL			
MOLDENHAUER			MAYOR
MAYOR MCFARLAND			
TOTAL			